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NEW/REVISED MATERIAL--EFFECTIVE DATE:  January 1, 2001
      IMPLEMENTATION DATE:  January 1, 2001

Section 35-90, Extracorporeal Immunoadsorption (ECI) Using Protein A Columns, is revised to
provide coverage of this treatment for patients with severe active rheumatoid arthritis.

For this service use the recently issued national code:

CPT 36521 Therapeutic apheresis; plasma and/or cell exchange with extracorporeal affinity column
adsorption and plasma reinfusion.

The corresponding ICD-9-CM codes are:  

287.3 -- Primary thrombocytopenia
714.0 --  Rheumatoid arthritis
714.1 --  Felty’s syndrome
714.2 -- Other rheumatoid arthritis with visceral or systemic involvement
714.30, 714.31, 714.32, and 714.33 -- Types of juvenile rheumatoid arthritis

These instructions should be implemented within your current operating budget.

DISCLAIMER:  The revision date and transmittal number only apply to the redlined
material.  All other material was previously published in the manual and is
only being reprinted.

This section of the Coverage Issues Manual is a national coverage decision made under
§1862(a)(1) of the Social Security Act (the Act).  National coverage determinations (NCDs) are
binding on all Medicare carriers, fiscal intermediaries, Peer Review Organizations, and other
contractors.  Under 42 CFR 422.256(b) an NCD that expands coverage is also binding on a
Medicare+Choice Organization.  In addition, an administrative law judge may not disregard,
set aside, or otherwise review a national coverage decision issued under §1862(a)(1) of the Act.
(42 CFR  405.732, 405.860.)
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Nonselective (Random) Transfusions and Living-Related Donor
   Specific Transfusions (DST) in Kidney Transplantation 35-71
Electrotherapy for Treatment of Facial Nerve Paralysis
   (Bell's Palsy) - Not Covered 35-72
Injection Sclerotherapy for Esophageal Variceal Bleeding 35-73
External Counterpulsation (ECP) for Severe Angina 35-74
Intraoperative Ventricular Mapping 35-75
Neuromuscular Electrical Stimulation (NMES) in the Treatment
   of Disuse Atrophy 35-77
Diagnostic Endocardial Electrical Stimulation (Pacing) 35-78
Anesthesia in Cardiac Pacemaker Surgery 35-79
Treatment of Kidney Stones 35-81
Pancreas Transplants 35-82
24-Hour Ambulatory Esophageal pH Monitoring 35-83
Stereotactic Cingulotomy as a Means of
   Psychosurgery - Not Covered 35-84
Implantation of Automatic Defibrillators 35-85
Gastric Balloon for Treatment of Obesity - Not Covered 35-86
Heart Transplants 35-87
Extracorporeal Photopheresis 35-88
Speech Pathology Services for the Treatment of Dysphagia            35-89
Extracorporeal Immunoadsorption (ECI) Using Protein A Columns        35-90
Laparoscopic Cholecystectomy                                        35-91
Transcendental Meditation--Not Covered                              35-92
Lung Volume Reduction Surgery (Reduction Pneumoplasty, Also        
    Called Lung Shaving or Lung Contouring) Unilateral or
    Bilateral By Open or Thoracoscopic Approach for Treatment
    of Emphysema and Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease - Not Covered       35-93
Transmyocardial Revascularization With Laser - Not Covered 35-94
Partial Ventriculectomy (Also known as Ventricular Reduction, Ventricular 35-95
 Remodeling, or Heart Volume Reduction Surgery) - Not Covered
Cryosurgery of Prostate - Not Covered 35-96
Vertebral Axial Decompression (VAX-D) - Not Covered 35-97
Electronicstimulation in the Treatment of Wounds 35-98
Abortion 35-99

Supplies - Drugs

L-Dopa                                                              45-1
Insulin Syringe                                                     45-3
Vitamin B-l2 Injections to Strengthen Tendons, Ligaments,
   Etc., of the Foot - Not Covered                                  45-4
Hydrophilic Contact Lens for Corneal Bandage                        45-7
Laetrile and Related Substances - Not Covered                       45-10
Autogenous Epidural Blood Graft                                     45-11
Porcine Skin and Gradient Pressure Dressing                         45-12
Physician's Office Within an Institution - Coverage of
   Services and Supplies Incident to a Physician's Services         45-15
Certain Drugs Distributed by the National Cancer Institute          45-16
Transfer Factor for Treatment of Multiple Sclerosis Granulocyte Transfusions 45-18
Transcutaneous Electrical Nerve Stimulation (TENS) for Acute Post-Operative Pain 45-19
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Ethylenediamine-Tetra-Acetic (EDTA) Chelation Therapy
   for Treatment of Atherosclerosis 45-20
Scalp Hypothermia During Chemotherapy to Prevent Hair Loss 45-21
Lymphocyte Immune Globulin, Anti-Thymocyte Globulin (Equine) 45-22
 Dimethyl Sulfoxide (DMSO) 45-23
Anti-Inhibitor Coagulant Complex (AICC) 45-24
Supplies Used in the Delivery of Transcutaneous Electrical Nerve
   Stimulation (TENS) and Neuromuscular Electrical Stimulation (NMES) 45-25
Platelet-Derived Wound Healing Formula 45-26
Blood Transfusions 45-27
Antigens Prepared for Sublingual Administration 45-28

Diagnostic Services

Cardiac Pacemaker Evaluation Services 50-1
Cytotoxic Food Tests - Not Covered 50-2
His Bundle Study 50-3
Gravlee Jet Washer 50-4
Thermography 50-5
Plethysmography 50-6
Ultrasound Diagnostic Procedures 50-7
Consultation Services Rendered by a Podiatrist in a Skilled Nursing Facility 50-8
Gastrophotography 50-9
Vabra Aspirator 50-10
Computerized Tomography 50-12
Magnetic Resonance Imaging 50-13
Magnetic Resonance Angiography 50-14
Electrocardiographic Services 50-15
Hemorheograph 50-16
Laboratory Tests - CRD Patients 50-17
Electron Microscope 50-18
Pronouncement of Death 50-19
Diagnostic Pap Smears 50-20
Screening Pap Smears and Pelvic Examinations for Early Detection of Cervical
   Cancer or Vaginal Cancer 50-20.1
Mammograms 50-21
Challenge Ingestion Food Testing 50-22
Histocompatibility Testing 50-23
Hair Analysis 50-24
Esophageal Manometry 50-25
Dental Examination Prior to Kidney Transplantation 50-26
Xenon Scan 50-27
Hospital and Skilled Nursing Facility Admission Diagnostic Procedures 50-28
Cytogenetic Studies 50-29
Nuclear Radiology Procedure 50-30
Evoked Response Tests 50-31
Percutaneous Transluminal Angioplasty (PTA) 50-32
Uroflowmetric Evaluations 50-33
Obsolete or Unreliable Diagnostic Tests 50-34
Sweat Test 50-35
Positron Emission Transverse Tomography (PET or PETT) Scans 50-36
Noninvasive Tests of Carotid Function 50-37
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35-89 SPEECH PATHOLOGY SERVICES FOR THE TREATMENT OF DYSPHAGIA
(Effective for services performed on and after 08/28/89)

Dysphagia is a swallowing disorder that may be due to various neurological, structural, and cognitive
deficits.  Dysphagia may be the result of head trauma, cerebrovascular accident, neuromuscular
degenerative diseases, head and neck cancer, and encephalopathies.  While dysphagia can afflict any
 age  group, it most often appears among the elderly.  Speech pathology services are covered under
Medicare for the treatment of dysphagia, regardless of the presence of a communication disability.

Patients who are motivated, moderately alert, and have some degree of deglutition and swallowing
functions are appropriate candidates for dysphagia therapy.  Elements of the therapy program can
include thermal stimulation to heighten the sensitivity of the swallowing reflex, exercises to improve
oral-motor control, training in laryngeal adduction and compensatory swallowing techniques, and
positioning and dietary modifications.  Design all programs to ensure swallowing safety of the
patient during oral feedings and maintain adequate nutrition.

Cross-refer:  Intermediary Manual, §3101.l0A; Carriers Manual, §2216; Hospital Manual, §210.11;
Home Health Agency Manual, §205.2C.; Skilled Nursing Facility Manual, §230.3B.; Outpatient
Physical Therapy and Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation Facility Manual, §205.6.

35-90 EXTRACORPOREAL IMMUNOADSORPTION (ECI) USING PROTEIN A COLUMNS

Extracorporeal immunoadsorption (ECI), using Protein A columns, has been developed for the
purpose of selectively removing circulating immune complexes (CIC) and immunoglobulins (IgG)
from patients in whom these substances are associated with their diseases.  The technique involves
pumping the patient's anticoagulated venous blood through a cell separator from which 1-3 liters of
plasma are collected and perfused over adsorbent columns, after which the plasma rejoins the
separated, unprocessed cells and is retransfused to the patient.

For claims with dates of service on or after January 1, 2001, Medicare covers the use of Protein A
columns for the treatment of ITP.  In addition, Medicare will cover Protein A columns for the
treatment of rheumatoid arthritis (RA) under the following conditions:

1.    Patient has severe RA.  Patient disease is active, having > 5 swollen joints, > 20 tender
joints, and morning stiffness > 60 minutes.

2.   Patient has failed an adequate course of a minimum of 3 Disease Modifying Anti-
Rheumatic Drugs (DMARDs).  Failure does not include intolerance.

Other uses of these columns are currently considered to be investigational and, therefore, not
reasonable and necessary under the Medicare law. (See �1862(a)(1)(A) of the Act.)

35-91 LAPAROSCOPIC CHOLECYSTECTOMY (Effective for services performed on and after
November 18, 1991)



Laparoscopic cholecystectomy is a covered surgical procedure in which a diseased gall bladder is
removed through the use of instruments introduced via cannulae, with vision of the operative field
maintained by use of a high-resolution television camera-monitor system (video laparoscope).  For
inpatient claims, use ICD-9-CM code 51.23, Laparoscopic cholecystectomy.  For all other claims,
 use CPT codes 49310 for laparoscopy, surgical; cholecystectomy (any method), and 49311 for
laparoscopy, surgical: cholecystectomy with cholangiography.
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35-92 TRANSCENDENTAL MEDITATION - NOT COVERED

Transcendental meditation (TM) is a skill that is claimed to produce a state of rest and relaxation
when practiced effectively.  Typically, patients are taught TM techniques over the course of several
sessions by persons trained in TM.  The patient then uses the TM technique on his or her own to
induce the relaxed state.  Proponents of TM have urged that Medicare cover the training of patients
to practice TM when it is medically prescribed as treatment for mild hypertension, as adjunctive
therapy in the treatment of essential hypertension, or as the sole or adjunctive treatment of anxiety
and other psychological stress-related disorders.

After review of this issue, HCFA has concluded that the evidence concerning the medical efficacy
of TM is incomplete at best and does not demonstrate effectiveness and that a professional level of
skill is not required for the training of patients to engage in TM.

Although many articles have been written about application of TM for patients with certain forms
of hypertension and anxiety, there are no rigorous scientific studies that demonstrate the
effectiveness of TM for use as an adjunct medical therapy for such conditions.  Accordingly, neither
TM nor the training of patients for its use are covered under the Medicare program.

35-93 LUNG VOLUME REDUCTION SURGERY (REDUCTION PNEUMOPLASTY, ALSO
CALLED LUNG SHAVING OR LUNG CONTOURING) UNILATERAL OR
BILATERAL BY OPEN OR THORACOSCOPIC APPROACH FOR TREATMENT OF
EMPHYSEMA OR CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE - NOT
GENERALLY COVERED

Lung volume reduction surgery (LVRS) or reduction pneumoplasty, also referred to as lung shaving
or lung contouring, is performed on patients with emphysema and chronic obstructive pulmonary
disease (COPD) in order to allow the underlying compressed lung to expand, and thus, establish
improved respiratory function.  The goal of this procedure is to offer a better quality of life for
patients with emphysema and COPD.  In addition, LVRS may be offered as a “bridge to transplant”
for patients who otherwise may not have been considered candidates for lung transplantation.

Unilateral or bilateral LVRS by open or thoracoscopic approach is not generally covered, because
there is insufficient medical evidence available to base a determination that this procedure is
generally safe and effective.  Therefore, LVRS generally cannot be considered reasonable and
necessary under §1862(a)(1)(A) of the Act in most cases.

When this policy was first established in December 1995, HCFA committed Medicare to reviewing
the scientific literature as it was published in order to modify coverage policy as clinical data were
developed.  HCFA has reviewed data that suggest the need for a randomized clinical trial regarding
the safety and effectiveness of LVRS.  On April 24, 1996, the Health Care Financing Administration
(HCFA) and the National Heart, Lung and Blood Institute (NHLBI) of the National Institutes of
Health announced their intention to collaborate on a multi-center, randomized clinical study
evaluating the effectiveness of LVRS.  On December 20, 1996, HCFA and NHLBI announced the
clinical centers and the data coordinating center that will be participating in the study.  HCFA has
determined that LVRS is reasonable and necessary when it is provided under the conditions detailed
by the protocol of the HCFA/NHLBI clinical study.  Therefore, Medicare will cover LVRS in those
limited circumstances when it is provided to a Medicare beneficiary under the protocols established
for the study.  Coverage will be provided where the care is furnished in facilities that are approved
as meeting the criteria established by HCFA and NHLBI for this study.
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